

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No.

COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO PROCEED
UNDER A PSEUDONYM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Legal Standards..... 1

 A. The Second Circuit Balancing Test 1

 B. Plaintiff’s Interest in Remaining Anonymous Outweighs the Need for Public Disclosure 2

 i. The Litigation Involves Matters That Are Highly Sensitive and of a Personal Nature..... 2

 ii. Identification of Plaintiff would Pose a Risk of Retaliatory Physical or Mental Harm to Plaintiff..... 5

 iii. Identification Presents Other, Severe Harms, Including that the Injury Litigated Against Would Be Incurred as a Result of the Disclosure of Plaintiff’s Identity..... 6

 iv. Plaintiff Is Particularly Vulnerable to the Possible Harms of Disclosure, Particularly in Light of His Age..... 10

 v. The Suit is Challenging the Actions of a Partially Federally-Funded College 10

 vi. Defendant Is Not Prejudiced by Allowing Plaintiff to Press His Claims Anonymously 11

 vii. The Plaintiff Has Sought to Keep his Identity Confidential 12

 viii. The Public’s Interest in the Litigation is not Furthered by Requiring Plaintiff to Disclose His Identity, and There is a Weak Public Interest in Knowing Plaintiff’s Identity 12

 ix. There Are Minimal Alternative Mechanisms for Protecting the Confidentiality of the Plaintiff..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Doe No. 2 v. Kolko,
242 F.R.D. 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 11, 12, 13

Doe v. Alger,
317 F.R.D. 37 (W.D. Va. 2016)..... 4, 6, 8

Doe v. Allegheny College,
No. 17-cv-00031 (W.D.Pa. May 1, 2017)..... 5

Doe v. Amherst Coll.,
238 F. Supp. 3d 195, 202 n.1 (D. Mass. 2017) 4

Doe v. Baum,
903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018) 3

Doe v. Brandeis Univ.,
177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016)..... 4

Doe v. Brown Univ.,
166 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.R.I. 2016)..... 4

Doe v. Colgate Univ.,
No. 15-CV-1069 (LEK) (DEP), 2016 WL 1448829 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2016) 3

Doe v. Columbia Univ.,
831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 3

Doe v. Cummins,
662 Fed. Appx. 437 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 8

Doe v. Del Rio,
241 F.R.D. 154 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 11, 12

Doe v. Evans,
202 F.R.D. 173 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 13

Doe v. George Washington Univ.,
321 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2018) 3

Doe v. Grinnell Coll.,
No. 17-CV-00079 (RGE) (SBJ) (S.D. Iowa July 10, 2017) 5

Doe v. Middlebury.
No. 15-CV-192 (JGM), 2015 WL 5488109 (D.Vt. Sept. 16, 2015)..... 4

Doe v. Pennsylvania State Univ.,
336 F. Supp. 3d 44 (M.D. Pa. 2018)..... 3

Doe v. Penzato,
10-CV-5154 (MEJ), 2011 WL 1833007 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2011)..... 5

Doe v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,
149 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Va. 2016) 8

Doe v. Salisbury Univ.,
107 F. Supp. 3d 481 (D. Md. 2015)..... 4

Doe v. Stegall,
653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981) 13

Doe v. Swarthmore College,
No. 2:14-cv-00532-SD (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2014) 5

Doe v. The Trustees of the Univ. of Pennsylvania,
270 F. Supp. 3d 799 (E.D. Pa. 2017) 3

Doe v. Trs. of Univ. of Pennsylvania,
No. 16-cv-05088-JP (E.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2016)..... 6

Doe v. Trustees of Boston Coll.,
892 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 3

Doe v. Trustees of Dartmouth Coll.,
No. 18-CV-040-LM, 2018 WL 2048385 (D.N.H. May 2, 2018) 9

Doe v. Univ. of Montana,
2012 WL 2416481 (D. Mont. 2012) 4

Doe v. Univ. of S. Florida Bd. of Trustees,
15-CV-682-T-30 (EAJ), 2015 WL 3453753 (M.D. Fla. 2015) 4

Doe v. Univ. of S.C.,
No. 18-CV-161 (TLW) (PJG), 2018 WL 1215045 (D.S.C. Feb. 12, 2018) 3

Doe v. Univ. of Scis.,
No. 19-cv-00358, 2019 WL 632022 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2019) 3

Doe v. Univ. of St. Thomas,
No. 16-CV-1127(ADM) (KMM), 2016 WL 9307609 (D. Minn. May 25, 2016) 4, 9

Doe v. Univ. of the South,
687 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Tenn. 2009)..... 5

Doe v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.,
No. 18-CV-170, 2018 WL 5929647 (W.D. Va. Nov. 13, 2018) 6

Doe v. Washington & Lee Univ.,
No. 14-CV-00052, 2015 WL 4647996 (W.D. Va. Aug. 5, 2015) 4

Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.,
214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000) 12

EW v. New York Blood Ctr.,
213 F.R.D. 108, 111 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 6, 11

Plaintiffs I–XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.,
214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir.2000) 5

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 13

Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant,
537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 1, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jon Hyman, Esq., *Sexual Harassment is the Hiring Scarlet Letter*, Workforce.com (Feb. 8, 2018), available at <https://www.workforce.com/2018/02/08/sexual-harassment-hiring-scarlet-letter/> 7
